Public Document Pack

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 13th June, 2019
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Fitzhenry
Councillor Galton (Chair)
Councillor Harwood
Councillor Whitbread
Councillor Bell
Councillor Bunday
Councillor Cooper
Councillor Windle
Councillor Fuller

Appointed Members

Rob Sanders, Church of England
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church
Vacancies
e Primary Parent Governor Representative;
and
e Secondary Parent Governor Representative

Contacts

Judy Cordell

Senior Democratic Support Officer

Tel. 023 8083 2766

Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk

Mark Pirnie

Scrutiny Manager

Tel: 023 8083 3886

Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them. Members of the Executive cannot serve on

this Committee.

Role of Overview and Scrutiny

Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:
¢ Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before

and after decisions taken.

¢ Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.
e Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that

affect the City and its citizens.

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power

to change the decision themselves.

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports
the video or audio recording of meetings open
to the public, for either live or subsequent
broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s
[...]
al advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it. The
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are
unlawful; and

act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’'s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

3 ELECTION OF A VICE-CHAIR

To elect a Vice-Chair to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee for the
2019-2020 municipal year.

4 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being
scrutinised at this meeting.

5 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

6 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
(Pages 1 - 8)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of:

e the Committee meeting held on 4 April 2019; and

e the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel: Domestic Abuse on the 18 April 2019
and deal with any matters arising, attached.

8 FORWARD PLAN
(Pages 9 - 24)

Report of the Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and Scrutiny
Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss
issues of interest or concern with the Executive.



9 SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - REDUCING AND PREVENTING DOMESTIC ABUSE
IN SOUTHAMPTON FINAL REPORT
(Pages 25 - 72)

Report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel recommending that the Committee
consider and approve the final report of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel and forward it to the
Executive for consideration and further action.

10 STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN LOCAL AND
COMBINED AUTHORITIES
(Pages 73 - 134)

Report of the Director - Legal and Governance, requesting that the Committee
considers the statutory guidance on overview and scrutiny in local and combined
authorities, reflects on the approach to scrutiny in Southampton, and, if required,
recommends changes to ensure that overview and scrutiny in Southampton is in
accordance with the published guidance.

11 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE
(Pages 135 - 140)

Report of the Director of Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and Scrutiny
Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations made to
the Executive at previous meetings.

Wednesday, 5 June 2019 Director of Legal and Governance



Agenda Item 7

Documents attached

e  Minutes of the OSMC committee 4 April 2019
e  Minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Reducing Domestic Abuse 18 April 2019

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Appendix 1

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 APRIL 2019

Present: Councillors P Baillie (Chair) (except items 51-53), Fitzhenry, Furnell,
Galton (Vice-Chair), Harwood, Whitbread, Bell, Kataria and Mitchell

Apologies: Appointed Members Rob Sanders and Catherine Hobbs

Also in attendance: Councillor Leggett — Cabinet Member for Green City

48. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

The Committee noted the apologies of Appointed Members Catherine Hobbs and Rob
Sanders.

49. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the 15" March, 2019 Overview and Scrutiny
Management Committee be approved and signed as a correct record.

50. CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 18/19 23514 — A GREEN CITY CHARTER
FOR SOUTHAMPTON

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance
detailing the call-in of Executive Decision CAB 18/19 23514 — A Green City Charter for
Southampton.

Liz Batten (The Green Resistence), Christel Blunden (Extension Rebellion), Catherine
Barber (Green Party), Lindsi Bluemell (Transport) and the Cabinet Member for Green
City and other interested parties were present and with the consent of the Chair
addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED that Cabinet reconsider the called in decision at the next decision
meeting.

The following points were made to be addressed by Cabinet if, at the meeting on 16t
April 2019, Cabinet confirm the decision taken on 19" March, 2019:

1) That Cabinet agree to delay the approval and launch of the Green City
Charter to enable the fostering of a cross party consensus on the strategic
objectives within the Charter.

2) That, if Cabinet does not agree to recommendation 1, the following
amendments to the draft Green City C
[...]

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.

That Cabinet give consideration to the proposals contained within the
alternative Green Charters developed by Green Resistance and Extinction
Rebellion.

COUNCILLOR GALTON IN THE CHAIR

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - THE FUTURE OF WORK IN SOUTHAMPTON FINAL

REPORT

The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Future of Work in
Southampton Final Report, detailing the findings of the Scrutiny Inquiry.

RESOLVED:

(i)

(ii)

To approve the final report of the Scrutiny Inquiry

Panel, attached as Appendix 1 to the report, and forward it to the Executive for
consideration and further action.

To delegate authority to the Chair of the Committee to approve any

minor amendments arising from considerations at today’s meeting.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED

IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM

RESOLVED to move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and

-23.
Page 4



53.

public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential
report and appendix to the following Item.

Confidential report and appendix contain information deemed to be exempt from
general publication based on Category 3, 5 and 7A of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s
Access to Information Procedure Rules. [f the content of this report were to be treated
as a public document it would reveal information that is both commercially sensitive and
detrimental to the business affairs of the Council.

STRATEGIC SERVICES PARTNERSHIP UPDATE

The Committee considered the confidential report of the Service Director, Digital and
Business Operation updating the Committee on the Strategic Services Partnership.

RESOLVED to note the progress made with regards to the Strategic Services
Partnership as detailed in the report and discussed at the meeting.

-24 -
Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Appendix 2

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - REDUCING DOMESTIC ABUSE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 APRIL 2019

Present: Councillors McEwing (Chair), Harwood (Vice-Chair), Galton, Coombs,

Mitchell and Payne

Apologies: Councillors Laurent
8. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

10.

COUNCILLOR HARWOOD IN THE CHAIR

The apologies of Councillor Laurent were noted.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 21 February 2019 and 7 March

2019 be approved and signed as a correct record.

COUNCILLOR MCEWING IN THE CHAIR

REDUCING AND PREVENTING DOMESTIC ABUSE IN SOUTHAMPTON - DRAFT
FINAL REPORT

The Panel considered the report of the Director, Legal and Governance, which
requested that the Panel discuss, amend and agree a final version of the draft inquiry
report.

Southampton City Council officers, Dr Jason Horsley, Director of Public Health; Grace
Grove, Public Health Registrar; Charlotte Matthews, Public Health Consultant; Sandy
Jerrim, Senior Commissioner - Integrated Commissioning Unit; and Karen Marsh,
Independent Domestic Violence Advisor (IDVA) Service Manager; were in attendance
and with the consent of the Chair addressed the Panel.

Following discussions with invited representatives the Panel recommended the
approval of the report with modified recommendations. The Panel noted that the
following should also be included in the final report:
e Reference to the issues of gender inequality, adverse childhood experiences
(ACE’s) and funding opportunities to be included in the Chair’s introduction.
¢ Reference to engagement with local media outlets and the adoption of new
reporting guidelines, developed by Level Up and adopted by the press
regulators, on the way that domestic abuse was reported in the media.
e Reference to LINX as an example of a perpetrator service.
e Reference to the evaluation of the outcomes of the Hampton Trust initiative.

-10 -
Page 7



e R
[...]
sh Road Respite Service CliIr Galton

Place & Transport | Household Waste and Recycling CliIr Galton
Centre Permitting Scheme

4. Briefing papers responding to the items identified by members of the
Committee are appended to this report. Members are invited to use the
papers to explore the issues with the decision maker.

Page 9



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

5. The details for the items identified in paragraphs 3 are set out in the Executive
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.

Property/Other

6. The details for the items identified in paragraphs 3 are set out in the Executive
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

7. The details for the items identified in paragraphs 3 are set out in the Executive
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.

8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of
the Local Government Act 2000.

Other Legal Implications:

9. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
10. The details for the items identified in paragraphs 3 are set out in the Executive

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

11. The details for the items identified in paragraphs 3 are set out in the Executive
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.
KEY DECISION No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices
1. Briefing Paper — Kentish Road Respite Service
2. Briefing Paper — Household Waste and Recycling Centre Permitting Scheme

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1. None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Identified in
Safety Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? Executive report
Data Protection Impact Assessment

Data Protection Impact Assessment Do the implications/subject of Identified in

the report require a Data Protection Impact Assessment (DPIA) to Executive report

be carried out?

Page 10



Other Background Documents - Equality Impact Assessment and Other
Background documents available for inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s)

Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing
document to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. | None

Page 11




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8
BRIEFING PAPER Appendix 1

SUBJECT: KENTISH ROAD RESPITE SERVICE — EXTENDING HOURS OF
OPERATION

DATE: 13 JUNE 2019

RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER

SUMMARY:

At its meeting on 18 June 2019, Cabinet will consider a proposal to extend the hours
of operation of the Learning Disability Respite Service at Kentish Road, in order to:

(i) Meet the preferences of carers and individuals living with a learning disability
who would prefer their assessed needs for replacement care to be met at
Kentish Road;

(i) Offer additional choice for learning disability replacement care in
Southampton; and

(i)  Complement the future vision for the redevelopment and wider use of the
Kentish Road site, which is being developed with carers and other
stakeholders and for which Cabinet approval will be sought in due course.

An alternative would be to continue with the current weekend opening, from Friday
to Monday.

BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS:

1. The former eight bed respite service at Kentish Road closed in November 2017. At
the time of the closure, the service was rated as ‘requires improvement’ by the Care
Quality Commission (CQC) and was not being used to its full capacity. The scheme
re-opened in July 2018 as a four bed respite service following refurbishment and re-
registration with the CQC. It currently operates three nights a week, from lunchtime
on Fridays to lunchtime on Mondays. The current service was inspected by the CQC
in February 2019 and
[...]
rmanent
residential placement) is broadly matched each year by the number of people with a
new requirement for replacement care. Children who are transitioning to adulthood
are increasingly using the flexibility that Direct Payments give, but both Kentish
Road and Weston Court will be options for them and their carers to consider.

Subject to consultation with affected staff and Trade Unions, it is proposed to employ
staff for Kentish Road in a way that enables more flexible working across all care
and day services provided by the Council, so that should the scheme not be booked
for respite at any time, staff would be allocated work appropriate to their role in
another Council care setting. Establishing a bank of care staff for these roles would
also provide cover for sickness and holiday absence, bring flexibility for the wider
service and would align with proposals under separate consideration for Holcroft
House residential care home to ensure continuity of service for users.

Any service vacancies at Kentish Road will also be offered at a commercial rate to
clients of other local authorities, Continuing Healthcare and to self-funders, in order
to generate income. However, current intelligence suggests that there would be
limited demand for this service from others and market research has not been
carried out. In accordance with statutory guidance, it would not generally be possible
to offer the service to people in receipt of a Direct Payment.

The Council is working with carers, their representatives, other care providers and
stakeholders to develop a vision for the entire site at Kentish Road. This will include
the continued provision of bed-based respite care and, in addition, is likely to offer
supported living, other housing and opportunities to help prepare people for
supported or independent living, and a flexible space that can be used as a
community resource and support alternatives to traditional day services. An architect
has prepared various options a
[...]
ervice in full accordance with the Care
Quality Commission and the Council’s own quality requirements, as efficiently as
possible. The structure includes a new role of Carers’ Link Worker, who will be
tasked with coordinating bookings, liaising with carers and making sure that they are
kept up to date on the service and the latest developments.

RESOURCE/POLICY/FINANCIAL/LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Financial

The current budget for provision of bed-based respite for people living with a
learning disability is £796k per year, which includes provision of the respite service
at Kentish Road.

The provision of respite at Weston Court is currently funded by the Improved Better
Care Fund, which ceases in March 2020. The current payment of £70k to
commission 200 nights of respite from Rose Road would no longer be needed.

The staffing cost of an expanded service at Kentish Road operating at full capacity
based on the structure approved by the Council’s Organisational Design Board is
£529Kk a year.

Other revenue costs of running an expanded service at Kentish Road are estimated
to be £69k per year, including utilities, repair and maintenance, food and provision of
a minibus.

The total revenue cost of the expanded Kentish Road scheme is therefore estimated
at £598k per year. If all beds at the scheme were fully utilised, this works out at a
unit cost of £410 per night per bed. As a comparison, the unit cost of the
commissioned service at Weston Court, assuming full occupancy is £250 per night
per bed.

The expanded service at Kentish Road can therefore be funded within the approved
budget for 2019/20 (estimated full year cost of £598k against a budget of £796k).

The remainder of the budget will be used to fund other commissioned services to
keep choice in the market.

The budget is summarised in figure 3 below:

Page 16



22.

23.

24.

BRIEFING PAPER

Figure 3: Budget summary — 2019/20, and 2020/21 and future years

2020/21
2019/20 and
o
[...]
eet anticipated needs for all people in their area needing care and
support. The Council has a power to directly provide residential care, subject to
registration with the regulator, the Care Quality Commission (CQC).

Page 17



BRIEFING PAPER

25. The proposals are compliant with the requirements of the Equalities Act 2010 and a
full Equality and Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) has been carried out to support
the proposals in the report and assess the impact on individuals. The Act requires
the Council to deliver its functions having regard to the need to eliminate
discrimination and harassment of individuals sharing protected characteristics and
improve equality of opportunity through proactive design and delivery of services. An
ESIA will be included with the background papers to the Cabinet report.

Risk Management

26. The respite service at Kentish Road is managed by a Registered Manager who is
accountable for the safe operation of the scheme and compliance with Care Quality
Commission (CQC) standards. The CQC will be notified of the extended opening
hours, if approved by Cabinet. The service is currently rated by the CQC as ‘good’.
The quality of care and support services directly provided by the Council is also
overseen at monthly meetings of the Quality Improvement Assurance Board, which
is chaired by the Associate Director of Quality/Deputy Chief Nurse at the Integrated
Commissioning Unit.

Policy

27. The proposals set out in this report are consistent with the Council’'s approved Policy
Framework and in particular the outcome of supporting people to live safe, healthy,
independent lives.

Appendices/Supporting Information:

None
Further Information Available From: Name: Paul Juan
Tel: 023 8083 2530
E-mail: Paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk

Page 18



Agenda Iltem 8
BRIEFING PAPER Appendix 2

SUBJECT: HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE CROSS BORDER
CHARGING AND PERMIT SYSTEM

DATE: 13 JUNE 2019

RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER
SUMMARY:

In January 2020, Hampshire County Council (HCC) will introduce a charge of £5 per
visit to its Household Waste and Recycling Centres (HWRCs) for people who live
outside of the Hampshire Districts and who wish to use the facilities. In order to
administer this, Hampshire County Council are introducing a permit scheme which
will require all residents to register online from January 2020. Southampton
residents will be eligible to register online and therefore avoid the charge; if they do
not, they will have to pay £5 per visit. There is now a need to consider whether
Southampton City Council should adopt a similar scheme for the HWRC at City
Depot in Millbrook, or retain the current free-of-charge arrangements.

Hampshire has also introduced an administration fee of £15 for the existing provision
of a waste permit for commercial vehicles and trailers from 1 June 2019 at HWRCs.
This charge applies to everyone who requires a waste permit, including Hampshire
(and Southampton) residents. A link to this scheme is provided on the council’s
website and Cabinet are being asked to note that Hampshire are now applying an
annual admin fee for the permit.

BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS:

1. Southampton’s HWRC is located at City Depot on First Avenue. This site is
managed by Veolia Environmental Services under the HCC HWRC contract.
Residents are able to take a wide variety of items to the HWRC including
recyclables, garden waste, furniture and clothes, for no charge. Residents are also
able to take soil, rubble, plasterboard and asbestos to the HWRC and dispose of
these for a small charge.

2. Other Hampshire HWRCs are available at:
. Grange Road, Netley, SO31 5FF
. Normandy Way, Marchwood, SO40 4UD
. Shamblehurst Lane South, Hedge End, SO30 2AD
. Stoney Croft Rise, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 3YU.

3. HCC takes overall responsibility for managing the procurement and terms of the
countywide HWRC contract but Southampton, as a Unitary Authority, 
[...]
2019

REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: | Mark Pirnie Tel: 1 023 8083 3886

E-mail: | Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

From January 2019 to April 2019 the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel undertook an inquiry
looking at opportunities to reduce and prevent incidents of domestic abuse in
Southampton. The final report of the Panel is attached as Appendix 1 for
consideration and approval by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
(OSMC).

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To consider and approve the final report of the Scrutiny Inquiry
Panel, attached as Appendix 1, and forward it to the Executive for
consideration and further action.

(i) To delegate authority to the Chair of the Committee to approve any
minor amendments arising from considerations raised at the
Committee’s meeting on 13 June 2019.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. In accordance with the Council’s constitution, this Committee must approve
the final report of a scrutiny inquiry and refer it to the Executive for
consideration and further action.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. None

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. The OSMC, at its meeting on 15 November 2018, requested that the Scrutiny
Inquiry Panel undertake an inquiry looking at reducing and preventing
domestic abuse in Southampton.

4. The set objectives of the inquiry were:

a. To develop understanding from a national and local level of domestic
abuse, patterns of offending, and risk factors associated with perpetrators
of domestic abuse.

b. To consider the prevalence of perpetrating domestic abuse in
Southampton; the services that are currently available across the life

Page 25



course in Southampton to reduce the likelihood of people becoming
perpetrators of domestic abuse; the effectiveness of the services and
gaps in provision.

c. To identify what is being done elsewhere in preventing people from being
perpetrators of domesti
[...]
al residents, then there is little chance of
the recommendation making a difference to the overall quality of city life.

Page 132

Scrutiny Handbook 20155 23



CONCLUSION

86.

This handbook sets out practical advice to members for the conduct of overview
and scrutiny in Southampton City Council. The information and guidelines it
contains aim to provide guidance and information on the most important and most
common issues scrutiny members are likely to encounter. The document aims to
be comprehensive, but cannot be exhaustive. If any issues and questions arise
which it does not cover or are missing, or information provided is not clear and
requires further explanation and guidance, members should contact the officers
listed below, who will be able to respond to any questions and problems.

Democratic Services Manager

Sandra Coltman — 023 8083 2718

sandra.coltman@southampton.gov.uk

Standards of delivery of overview
and scrutiny

Resources for overview and
scrutiny

Conduct of the officers supporting
the Scrutiny Function

Scrutiny Manager:

Mark Pirnie — 023 8083 3886
Mark.pirnie @southampton.gov.uk

Overview and Scrutiny
Management Committee
Health Overview and Scrutiny
Panel

Children and Families Scrutiny
Panel

Scrutiny Inquiries

Call-in arrangements

Scrutiny handbook contents
Advice on scrutiny procedures

Page 133

Scrutiny Handbook 20155

24



mailto:sandra.coltman@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO
THE EXECUTIVE

DATE OF DECISION: 13 JUNE 2019

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | Mark Pirnie Tel: 1 023 8083 3886
E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: | 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY

This item enables the Overview and Sc
[...]
d

6ST abed




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes , 18/04/2019 Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Reducing Domestic Abuse

	8 Forward Plan
	Briefing Paper - Kentish Road
	Briefing Paper - HWRC Permit System

	9 Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Reducing and Preventing Domestic Abuse in Southampton Final Report
	Appendix 1 - Final Report.docx
	Appendix 2 - Conclusions and recommendations.docx

	10 Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities
	Appendix 1 - Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Scrutiny Handbook.pdf
	INTRODUCTION
	FRAMEWORK AND STRUCTURES FOR THE DELIVERY OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
	SCRUTINY INQUIRIES
	SCRUTINY SKILLS
	CONCLUSION


	11 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring Appendix.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JUNE 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fitzhenry, Galton (Chair), Harwood, Whitbread, Bell, Bunday, 
Cooper, Windle and Fuller and Mr Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Catherine Hobbs 
 

Also in attendance:  
  

 
1. ELECTION OF A VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Fuller be elected as Vice-Chair for the 2019-20 municipal 
year. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the 4th April, 2019 Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee and 18th April, 2019 Scrutiny Inquiry Panel – Reducing Domestic Abuse be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. FORWARD PLAN  

KENTISH ROAD RESPITE SERVICE – EXTENDING HOURS OF OPERATION 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Care.   
 
Councillor Fielker, Cabinet Member for Adult, was present and with the consent of the 
Chair addressed the meeting.  Representations were also received from users of the 
service. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) In communications to potential users of Kentish Road Respite Service and 
their carers, officers make it clear that being in receipt of Direct Payments did 
not preclude usage of the respite service at Kentish Road; 

(ii) The Committee were provided with the legal advice given to officers with 
regards to the use of Direct Payments for Council run services; 

(iii) The Committee were provided with the evidence that supports the statement 
in paragraph 8 of the briefing paper: 
‘However, current intelligence suggests that there would be limited demand 
for this service from others’; and 

(iv) If Cabinet agreed to extend the hours of operation, the Committee were 
provided with usage figures for the Kentish Road Respite Service six months 
after it reverted to a seven days a week service. 

 
HOUSEHOLD WASTE AND RECYCLING CENTRE PERMITTING SCHEME 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport.   
 



 

- 2 - 
 

Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for Place and Transport, was present and with 
the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) officers monitor the impact of the £15 administration fee for the provision of 
commercial vehicles and trailers and benchmark this against current fly 
tipping levels; and 

(ii) the Cabinet Member seeks assurance from Hampshire County Council that 
the income received from the administration charge would be ring fenced to 
support the costs of administering the service. 

 
 

4. SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - REDUCING AND PREVENTING DOMESTIC ABUSE 
IN SOUTHAMPTON FINAL REPORT  

The committee considered the report of the Chair of the Reducing and Preventing 
Domestic Abuse in Southampton Final Report.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) To approve the final report of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, attached as 
Appendix 1 and forward it to the Executive for consideration and further 
action; and 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Chair of the Committee to approve any minor 
amendments arising from considerations raised at the Committee’s meeting 
on 13th June, 2019.  

 
5. STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN LOCAL AND 

COMBINED AUTHORITIES  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
detailing statutory guidance on overview and scrutiny in local and combined authorities. 
 

6. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations 
of the Committee. 
 
 

 


